The Group’s income and operating cash flows are exposed to changes in market interest rates in respect of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities.  The assets are cash balances on hand which earn interest at variable interest rates.  The
liabilities are lease liabilities with fixed interest rates.

At the reporting date the profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023
 $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Lease liabilities (119,486) (128,624)
Variable rate instruments
Cash at bank – at call 166,276  143,812

44

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023
 $’000 $’000
Interest Revenue
Increase 1.0% (2023: 1.0%) 1,663  1,438
Decrease 1.0% (2023: 1.0%) (1,663) (1,438)
Interest Expense
Increase 1.0% (2023:1.0%) -  -
Decrease 1.0% (2023:1.0%) -  -

(iii) Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises largely from Australian dollar gold price fluctuations.  The Group is
exposed to commodity price risk due to the sale of gold on physical delivery at prices determined by markets at the time
of sale.

(iv) Other market price risk
The primary goal of the Group’s investment in equity securities and equity options is to hold the investments for the long
term for strategic purposes.

Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk
All of the Group’s listed equity investments are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange.  For investments classified at